LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

Mr. Cecil Smischny

Lucky 4 BL72, LLC

P.O. Box 401

Green Mountain Falls, CO 80819-0401

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Mr. Smischny:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@awest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 * Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 « facsimile (719) 471-1663 * edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor's records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner's residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,

M pa Zitand
Debra Eiland, Esq.

cc: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Cetrtified Mail

Mark Ratts
P.O. Box 16345
Denver, CO 80216-0345

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Mr. Ratts:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@agwest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 ¢ Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 + facsimile (719) 471-1663 * edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner's residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,
&g[raUE‘il/a(nd, Esq.
CC: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

Jerry Ratts
P.O. Box 16345
Denver, CO 80216-0345

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Mr. Ratts:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman

G&D Enterprises, Corp.

P.O. Box 215

Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819
(719) 684-9044

Debra Eiland, Esq.

Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80303
(719) 471-1545

edebra@gwest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 ¢ Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 « facsimile (719) 471-1663 * edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,
Debra Eiland, Esq.
cc: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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"L AW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

Kathleen M. Chapman-Dimond
P.O. Box 52
Green Mountain Falls, CO 80819

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Ms. Chapman-Dimond:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@agwest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 ¢ Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545  facsimile (719) 471-1663 * edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,
D/e\t;E Eiland, Esq.

cc; Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

John Dimond
P.O. Box 52
Green Mountain Falls, CO 80819

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Mr. Dimond:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the |location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O.Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@awest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 ¢ Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 » facsimile (719) 471-1663 + edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor's records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely, CQ/
Iﬁﬁ@ Eiland, Esq.
cc: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

City of Colorado Springs
107 North Nevada Avenue, Suite 300
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you wiil be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@agwest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 * Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 » facsimile (719) 471-1663 « edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com



May 29, 2020
Page 2 of 3

2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the taundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely, 2}({
D/ﬂEiland, Esq.
cC: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

Wade Wilson
7110 Lucky 4 Road
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Mr. Wilson:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D'’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@awest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 * Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 » facsimile (719) 471-1663 * edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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Page 2 of 3

2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely, Z/Z
Debra Eiland, Esq.
cc: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Cettified Mail

Stacey Wilson
7110 Lucky 4 Road
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819

re.  Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Ms. Wilson:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@awest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 * Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 « facsimile (719) 471-1663 * edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com



May 29, 2020
Page 2 of 3

2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,
Debra Eiland, Esq.
cc: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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"LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

Elaine Weagel
P.O.Box 732
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819

re. Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Ms. Weagel.

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D's
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@awest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 * Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 = facsimile (719) 471-1663 « edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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Page 2 of 3

2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

S. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,
D/ekbrgéliland, Esq.
cc: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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'LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

Terry Weagel
P.O. Box 732
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Mr. Weagel:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D's
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@awest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 ¢ Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 « facsimile (719) 471-1663 » edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,

) Wb Ztand
Debra Eiland, Esq.

cC: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

Kenneth Rownd
P.O. Box 5547
Woodland Park, CO 80866

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Mr. Rownd:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consuitant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@agwest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 * Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 » facsimile (719) 471-1663 » edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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Page 2 of 3

2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor’s records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner's residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,
Debra Eiland, Esq.
cc: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND, PC

May 29, 2020
via Certified Mail

Guy Mahoney
P.O. Box 371
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falis, CO

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@agwest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 ¢ Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545 » facsimile (719) 471-1663 * edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor's records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is iocated on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely, 2_}4 CA
Debra Eiland, Esq.
cC: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure
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LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA EILAND PC

May 29, 2020
via Cerlified Mail

Kristin Batchelder
P.O. Box 371
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819

re: Amended Application for Use Variance
Parcel No. 8309200011
10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, CO

Dear Ms. Batchelder:

This letter is sent to you because G&D Enterprises, Corp., is amending its use
variance application to request a variance of use for a recreational camp with a waiver
for extended stay, and to operate an RV storage business on-site at the location
referenced in item #2 below. This information is being provided to you as part of G&D’s
amended submittal to the County. Please direct any questions on the proposal to the
contacts listed in item #1 below. Prior to any public hearing on this proposal a
notification of the time and place of the public hearing will be sent to the adjacent
property owners by the El Paso County Planning Department. At that time you will be
given the El Paso County contact information, the file number and an opportunity to
respond either for, against or expressing no opinion in writing or in person at the public
hearing for this proposal.

1. For questions specific to this application, please contact:

Owner/Applicant: Consultant:

Daniel P. Nieman Debra Eiland, Esq.

G&D Enterprises, Corp. Law Offices of Debra Eiland, P.C.
P.O. Box 215 24 S. Weber Street, Suite 300
Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 684-9044 (719) 471-1545

edebra@qgwest.net

24 South Weber Street, Suite 300 * Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 471-1545  facsimile (719) 471-1663 * edebra@qwest.net * www.eilandlawfirm.com
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2. Site address, location, size and zoning:

The property located at 10090 West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls,
Colorado contains a motel and RV park/campground. Pursuant to the El Paso County
Assessor's records for Parcel #8309200011, the motel and a storage warehouse were
built in 1947, and the RV park/campground was built in 1950. The motel has 15 rooms,
including the laundry and Owner’s residence, and the RV park/campground has had as
many as 72 campsites for trailers and RVs, and additional sites for tent camping.

In addition to the motel and RV park/campground, Mr. Nieman plans to operate
an RV storage business at the property. The property consists of approximately 9.30
acres. The RV storage business is located along the lower southern side of the
property along Highway 24.

3. Request and justification:

Mr. Nieman purchased the property on June 27, 2017. The property has been
home to a small motel since 1947, and an RV park/campground since 1950. Pursuant
to the Administrative Determination dated March 5, 2019 (ADM-18-029), the motel is a
legal non-conforming use. However, due to the expansion of the campsites since the
Land Use Code became effective, a variance is required to legalize the expanded RV
park and campground use. Mr. Nieman is applying for a use variance for a recreational
RV park and campground with a provision for extended stays, and to also conduct an
RV storage business on the property.

4. Existing and proposed facilities, structures, roads, etc.:

The RV park/campground is located on the upper two-thirds of the property, and
is accessed via a paved driveway entrance off Highway 24. The RV park and
campground currently has 60 RV and trailer sites and 7 tent campsites. Amenities
include electric, water and sewer hookups at each site, two dump stations, a fenced
dog park, a recreation room, bathrooms, and laundry building, and a covered patio/BBQ
area.

The land designated for RV storage consists of two gravel parking areas.
Access to the property is provided from Highway 24 via a short frontage road and
established driveway entrance. The driveway entrance and access road is the same
one that serves the motel and RV park/campground, and is wide enough to
accommodate large RVs. The RV storage lots will be located on either side (west and
east) of the access road.
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Several parking spaces for storage lot customers will be provided on the west
storage lot. A small weather shelter/bus stop for local school children is located on the
southwest corner of the west storage lot, as well as the pre-existing sign for the motel
and RV/campground business.

5. Waiver requests:

Mr. Nieman is applying for a waiver to allow long-term campers. The upper two-
thirds of the property has been used as an RV park/campground since 1950. The
adjoining properties to the north and east of the RV park/campground are vacant land.
Rocky Top is open year round, and allows extended campground stays. Extended
stays at Rocky Top provide an important resource to the community. Some examples
of the campers who have taken advantage of the extended stay policy are:

. Families looking for property or a home to buy

. Fire Evacuees - Families camp at Rocky Top while their homes are being
built or rebuilt because of fires and other disasters.

Families whose spouse/children are receiving medical treatment
Loggers, storm chasers, seasonal or temporary workers
Veterans seeking services from a VA provider

Students and workers from Charis Bible College

Military awaiting deployment or transfers

Retirees visiting families

People going through a divorce, or a death in the family
Employment transfer or searching for a new job in the area
Seasonal campers, summer here and winter in warmer climates

A vicinity map showing the property and adjacent properties is enclosed. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this application.

Sincerely,
/l}eEQ Eiland, Esq.
cc: Mr. Daniel P. Nieman

enclosure



- i t
(] {
o & |
ey @
% *1& ) .
o AT %
e #q : %
. AN ¥ Houiiy %
ﬁ.ﬂ. 1 “-
4 ¥ jeased e
¥ .
.
ﬁ.—-ﬁ.\t aby .—#..?tg
. F 1 SRV OF 4ok
\ .._,to
1, -tk-
\ o
-
%y J
¥ i
A" h_.v _v,..ob_ =l
_ E gy | B
o i euyein. (-
\— 5 Ay a»n__.).-__esn_._w"
1 & 1 - T
/wﬁl‘w f Say nurtuu:
-t .m T
| L)
/ N
o
9
.// ..’t N
f\
¢
¥ ﬂ \

S
mA A
3 7 I/

"U02131] PaUTEIUOD Blep 9Y) Jo £2eINddk 10 ssauala[duiod ay o} se
WIre[D OU S3YEUI '0PRIO|O7) ‘AJUnoy) ose [g "AJuo asn [eusaur 1oj sy pue Sumnopd Jo dwp Ay Je S[gR|IeAR elep JSag Byl WOy

dd00 SASTIAIHILNT dBD “YINMO
patedaid sem Juswnaop snyJ, ‘opero[o)) ‘KIUnoy) oseq [ Isuoissruwory Auno) Jo preog ays jo [eacidde uepum aynads

A1) INOY M PRANGLISIP J0 !519npord saneanap aredasd o) pasn :paonpoidal ag Aew UORIAY PIUILILOY BILP 10 JUIWNIOP SIY) 11 OOON@OMW mq DDWIUW
Jo wed op "paatesal sYBU |1y "opelojor) ‘Ajunogy osed [ 'SIAUOISSTURUOY) AJUno)) Jo preoq ay) £9 0102 LHOTIALOD
M ¥¢ AVMHOIH 06001

aalyjO S,410Sssassy AunoH osed |7

-
s
18 Jwg,
l
|
1



700k 0100 000& 4079 k129

U.S. Postal Servicem ,
CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comgp

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Postmark

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required) Here
Restricted Delivery Fee ‘5\1‘ zq

(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $Lﬂ [} Lt U
r

PS Form 3800, June 2002 Sge Reverse for Instructions




U.S. Postal Servicew

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg
Postage | $
Certified Fee
Return Receipt Fee FOSIEIR
{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

| gla\

Total Postage & Fees

Sent To

700k 0100 00Ok 4079 bOuy

PS Form 3800, June 2002

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

PR N A J

Certifiod Mail Fee

$
|'Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)
I Return Receipt (hardcopy) $

O Return Recelpt (electronic)
[ Certified Mail F

Delivery $ Have
] Aduit Signature Required S e
[J Adutt Signature Restricted Delivery $ q
Postage b 94

$ —=

7019 07?00 000 4319 89kL

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com?®.
e F-
OFFICIAL
A0
{g {
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fes as eppropriate)
I Return Receipt $
[ Returmn Receipt (electronic) $
[ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery ~ $
[ Adutt Signature Required $

Delivery $

[ Adutt Signature R

Poptage
$ ’
T P%and Fees
Loq0" ™

o | }

7019 0700 0001 4319 8947

7019 0700 0001 4319 8954

U.S. Postal Servicew

wf CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
=3 (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
-0 For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.come
z L USE
o !
¥ Postage | $
| "
o Certified Fee S
(s | .
Return Receipt Fee
O (Endorsement Reqpuired) Here
3  Restricted Delivery Fee Q@
3 (Endorsement Required)
3 i
B Total Postage & Fees $LD ¢ O
1
]
|-
™~

See Reverse for Instructions

U.S. Postal Servicew
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg
# v aRE B o an g
] | 6 [ I
g‘stﬁe LI ] ; %’,{5 % M gﬂw g\«é ”:v% s?;:y

Postage | $

Certified Fee

. Postmark
Return Receipt Fee Here
{Endorsement Required)
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required) B O

Total Postage & Fees

PS Form 3800, June 2002

See Reverse for Instructions

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

OFFICIAL USE
Certified Mail Fee
$
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriats)
[JReturn Recelpt { py) $
[JReturn Receipt ( ic) $ n a@D
[ Certified Mall F Delivery $ 8\ r
] Adutt Signature Required $
[JAdult Signature F Delivery $
Postage

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-8047

/7
See Reverse for Instructions




U.S. Postal Servicew

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg
§ B B
S §% % i

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Postmark

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required) Her OD
|

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

—4 —
Total Postage & Fees $(_ﬂ [} ‘{U
L S
Sen:ﬁ
| Siveet, Apt. M) N~

or PO Box M, ¢

700k 0100 000k 4079 kL1OS

U.S. Postal Servicew
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

. "

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Postmark

i

Return Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

700k 0100 DOOR 4079 kOS82

See Reverse for Instructions

U.S. Postal Servicew

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.come |

("R AVEN BN R0~

Postage | $
Certified Fee
Postmark
Return Receipt Feo Here

{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

5od10

gy 40

Total Postage & Fees

700k 0100 000L 4079 LORSG

See Reverse for Instructions

7006 0100 00Ok 40?9 LO99

700k 0100 00Ok 4079 kO?S

U.S. Postal Servicem

Total Postage & Fees

i CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

"l_; (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

o For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg

~ Fril AL

oo

=& Postage | $

0 Certified Fee

[

o Return Receipt Fee Postmark

3 (Endorsement Required) Here
Restricted Delivery Fee :)fﬂ QD

g {Endorsement IIReqrxired)

=

[

A

O

[on

™~

See Reverse for Instructions

U.S. Postal Servicem

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comgp
W0 O i N N B B2 gn gm
OFFICIAL USE
Postage | $
Certified Fee
Postmark
Return Receipt F
(Endor:e%gntegg:qpuire%e) Here g@
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required) . R g/q
Total Postage & Fees ${0 ‘O(U
. = G
Sireet, Apt. No.: / Ml Ay ¥ 4
oo pal ), 1Y, [ 450
............. A S pe " Seon O, Py

U.S. Postal Servicem
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Postmark

Return Receipt Fee Here

{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees




